of the public to provide this input, staff desire to provide the progress report for Town Council 

consideration during their regularly scheduled March 10, 2026 meeting, thereby facilitating 

submittal to HCD and OPR by the end of March 2026. 

The annual Housing Element progress report reveals that, of a total of five hundred eleven (511) 

new dwelling units issued, the majority of permits applied for were for moderate income dwelling 

units. This annual report reflects the third year of the 2022-2030 Housing element. Remaining 

units needed for the 2022-2030 planning period are 4,330 Above Moderate, 519 Moderate, 0 Low,